manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk (` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at

31st March, 2017
As at

31st March, 2016
Floating rate borrowings  136,822.77  80,853.87
Fixed rate borrowings  21,838.57  30,080.88

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March, 2017

   Annual Report 2016-17  157

Company overview 02-15 Statutory reports 16-61 Financial Statements 62-165

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars For the year

ended
31st March, 2017

For the year
ended

31st March, 2016
25 bp increase - Decrease in profit  389.34  347.37
25 bp decrease - Increase in profit  389.34  347.37

Foreign currency risk:

The Group operates only in domestic market, however Group has taken Buyers Credit in foreign currency. The Group is
exposed to exchange rate fluctuation to the extent of outstanding buyers credit.

Foreign Currency in Lakhs
Foreign currency exposure As at

31st March, 2017
As at

31st March, 2016
USD  450.84  10.41
EURO  12.77  1.70
JPY  19,155.00  -
GBP  -  12.77

 19,618.61  24.88

Foreign currency sensitivity

1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.	 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended 31st March, 2017 For the year ended 31st March, 2016
1 % Increase 1 % decrease 1 % Increase 1 % decrease

USD  (292.30)  292.30  (3.64)  3.64
Euro  (8.84)  8.84  (1.27)  1.27
GBP  -  -  (12.14)  12.14
JPY  (111.02)  111.02  -  -
Increase/ (decrease) in profit or loss  (412.16)  412.16  (17.05)  17.05

Credit risk:

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum exposure
to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to ` 19,850 Lakhs and ` 16,905 Lakhs as
of March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016, respectively. The Group has its major revenue from group companies, revenue from
third party majourly consist of Berth Hire charges for which credit risk is not perceived as credit is not allowed to third party
customers.

The following table gives details in respect of percentage of revenues generated from Group companies and third party: